

No. 21-0909

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE TERRAPIN, LLC, DEBTOR,
TOUCH OF GREY ROASTERS, INC., PETITIONER

v.

CASEY JONES, CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE, RESPONDENT.

*ON APPEAL FROM THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

JANUARY 20, 2022

TEAM NUMBER 8
COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	viii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	viii
RELEVANT STATUORY PROVISIONS	viii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. FACTUAL HISTORY	1
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY HELD THAT A SELLER OF GOODS IS NOT ENTITLED TO REDUCE ITS PREFERENCE EXPOSURE PURSUANT TO 11 U.S.C. § 547(C)(4)’S NEW VALUE DEFENSE TO THE EXTENT THE SELLER IS FULLY PAID FOR SUCH GOODS PURSUANT TO 11 U.S.C. § 503(B)(9).	7
<i>A. The plain meaning of section 547(c)(4) unambiguously requires consideration of postpetition payments made pursuant to section 503(b)(9) when calculating a creditor’s new value defense.</i>	9
1. Section 547(c)(4)(B) plainly provides that a creditor’s new value defense will be reduced when a debtor makes an otherwise unavoidable transfer after the creditor extends the new value.	10
2. Because full payment pursuant to section 503(b)(9) is unavoidable for reasons other than section 547(c)(4) itself, a creditor may not use that same value to reduce its preference exposure.	11
<i>B. Even though the plain meaning of section 547(c)(4) requires reducing a creditor’s new value defense when it has already been fully paid on account of the same value with an unavoidable transfer, statutory context requires the same.</i>	13
1. Arbitrarily imposing the petition date as a temporal limit would be contrary to Congress’ intent when it enacted sections 547(c)(4) and 503(b)(9).	14

2. Similarly to reclamation claims, section 503(b)(9) claims increase a creditor’s priority status and should likewise reduce a new value defense to the extent of such priority..... 16

3. Relying on contextual clues in section 547 to impose the petition date as a time bar for calculating a creditor’s new value defense would render statutory language superfluous..... 19

C. Precluding double recovery for a creditor that seeks to reduce its preference exposure with the same value that has been fully paid as an administrative expense is consistent with the policy goals of the Bankruptcy Code. 20

1. The overarching policy goal of providing equitable distribution among creditors is served by precluding double recovery for trade creditors already paid in full for new value..... 21

2. When a creditor must be paid in full pursuant to section 503(b)(9), further protection under section 547(c)(4) is unnecessary to encourage or protect trade creditors who continue dealing with a troubled business. 23

II. THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY ADOPTED AND APPLIED THE PRORATION APPROACH TO COMMERCIAL PROPERTY RENT PAYMENTS UNDER 11 U.S.C. § 365(D)(3), ALLOWING THE TRUSTEE TO PRORATE THE DEBTOR’S RENT PAYMENT TO COVER ONLY THE DAYS OCCUPIED BEFORE REJECTION OF THE LEASE..... 24

A. The plain meaning of section 365(d)(3) is ambiguous because the statute is silent regarding when an obligation arises and is unclear on whether the phrase "until such a lease is assumed or rejected" modified the word "perform" or "obligations." 25

B. The context of the statute within the Bankruptcy Code, its legislative history, and canons of construction show that Congress intended to adopt the “proration approach” after a trustee rejects an unexpired lease of non-residential real property. 27

C. Allowing the trustee to prorate their rent payment properly balances the interests of other creditors, the landlord, and the estate, and is consistent with the policy goals of the Bankruptcy Code..... 32

CONCLUSION..... 35

APPENDIX..... 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Brotherhood of R.R. Trainmen v. Balt. & O.R. Co.</i> , 331 U.S. 519 (1947)	10
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. U.S.</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001).....	25
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	9, 27
<i>Davis v. Michigan Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989)	27
<i>Dewsnup v. Timm</i> , 502 U.S. 410 (1992).....	32
<i>Heydenfeldt v. Daney Gold & Silver Mining Co.</i> , 93 U.S. 634 (1876).....	25
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004).....	20
<i>Howard Delivery Serv., Inc. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 547 U.S. 651 (2006)	32
<i>In re Handy Andy Home Improvement Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 144 F.3d 1125 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kelly v. Robinson</i> , 479 U.S. 36 (1986)	25
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991).....	13
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	11
<i>Midlantic Nat’l. Bank v. N.J. Dep’t of Env’t Prot.</i> , 474 U.S. 494 (1986)	27
<i>Mission Prod. Holdings, Inc. v. Tempnology, LLC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1652 (2019).....	24, 29
<i>Pa. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare v. Davenport</i> , 495 U.S. 552 (1990).....	27, 31
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988).....	4
<i>Rubin v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 424 (1981).....	25
<i>United Bank v. Wolas</i> , 502 U.S. 151 (1991).....	13, 21
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 333 U.S. 18 (1948).....	28
<i>United States v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n of Cal.</i> , 345 U.S. 295 (1953)	27
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	13, 15
<i>Young v. Higbee Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 204 (1945).....	32

FEDERAL COURT OF APPEALS CASES

<i>Friedman’s Liquidating Tr. v. Roth Staffing Cos. (In re Friedman’s Inc.)</i> , 738 F.3d 547 (3d Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re At Home Corp.</i> , 392 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2004)	30
<i>In re Montgomery Ward Holding Corp.</i> , 268 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kaye v. Blue Bell Creameries, Inc. (In re BFW Liquidation, LLC)</i> , 899 F.3d 1178 (11th Cir. 2018)	9, 12, 14, 21

Laker v. Vallette (In re Toyota of Jefferson), 14 F.3d 1088 (5th Cir. 1994)..... 23

BANKRUPTCY APPELLATE PANEL COURT CASES

In re Burival, 406 B.R. 548 (B.A.P. 8th Cir. 2009)..... 25, 28, 29

In re Koenig Sporting Goods, Inc., 229 B.R. 388 (B.A.P. 6th Cir. 1999)..... 28, 29, 31

DISTRICT COURT CASES

In re Child World, 161 B.R. 571 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)..... 30, 31

In re McCrory Corp., 210 B.R. 934 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)..... 26

In re Phoenix Rest. Grp., Inc. (Phoenix II), 373 B.R. 541 (M.D. Tenn. 2007)..... 16, 17

BANKRUPTCY COURT CASES

Beaulieu Liquidating Tr. v. Fabric Sources, Inc. (In re Beaulieu Grp., LLC), 616 B.R. 857
(Bankr. N.D. Ga. 2020)..... *passim*

Boyd v. The Water Doctor (In re Check Reporting Servs., Inc.), 140 B.R. 425 (Bankr. W.D.
Mich. 1992)..... 10

Cir. City Stores, Inc. v. Mitsubishi Dig. Elecs. Am. (In re Cir. City Stores, Inc.), 2010 WL
4956022 (Bankr. E.D. Va. Dec. 1, 2010)..... 12

Commissary Operations, Inc. v. Dot Foods, Inc. (In re Commissary Operations, Inc.), 421 B.R.
873 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. 2010)..... 17, 18

In re Ames Dep't Stores, Inc., 306 B.R. 43 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2004)..... 26, 28

In re Furr's Supermarkets, 485 B.R. 672 (Bankr. D. N. M. 2012)..... 22

In re NETtel Corp., 289 B.R. 486 (Bankr. D.D.C. 2002)..... 25, 26, 28, 29

In re Phoenix Rest. Grp., Inc. (Phoenix I), 317 B.R. 491 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. 2004)..... 17

In re TI Acquisition, LLC (TI Acquisition I), 410 B.R. 742 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 2009)..... 16

MMR Holding Corp. v. C & C Consultants, Inc. (In re MMR Holding Corp.), 203 B.R. 605
(Bankr. M.D. La. 1996)..... 10, 21, 23

TI Acquisition, LLC v. S. Polymer, Inc. (In re TI Acquisition, LLC) (TI Acquisition II), 429 B.R.
377 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 2010)..... *passim*

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 96(c) (1976)..... 14, 15

11 U.S.C. § 101(13)..... 11

11 U.S.C. § 101(54)(D)..... 11

11 U.S.C. § 365(d)(3)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 365(g)	28
11 U.S.C. § 502(g)	28
11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(9)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 507.....	16
11 U.S.C. § 521.....	11
11 U.S.C. § 546.....	20
11 U.S.C. § 546(a)	20
11 U.S.C. § 547(b)	7
11 U.S.C. § 547(c)	8
11 U.S.C. § 547(c)(4).....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 547(c)(4)(B)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 547(c)(5).....	14, 19, 20
11 U.S.C. § 548.....	12
11 U.S.C. § 549.....	12
11 U.S.C. § 549(a)	13
11 U.S.C. § 549(d)	20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	14, 15
<i>Avoid</i> , <i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019)	11
Charles Jordan Tabb, <i>The Law of Bankruptcy</i> § 6.20 (2d ed. 2009).....	8
Christopher W. Frost, <i>Postpetition Payments and the New Value Defense to Preference Liability</i> , 34/3 Bankr. L. Letter (March 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2021, Pub. L. 116-260, 134 Stat. 1182.....	33
H. R. Conf. Rep. No. 98–882 (1984).....	30
Pub. L. No. 109-8, 119 Stat. 23 § 1227 (Apr. 20, 2005).....	15
Ralph Brubaker, <i>Preferential Transfers, the Subsequent New Value Defense, and the Requirement That the New Value “Remain Unpaid” (or Not)</i> , 30/2 Bankr. L. Letter (Feb. 2010).....	9, 12
Ralph Brubaker, <i>Timing Is Everything or “Let’s Do the Limbo Rock”</i> , 30/2 Bankr. L. Letter (Aug. 2000).....	25
S. Rep. 95-989 (1978) U.S.C.C.A.N. 5787.....	15

Vern Countryman, *The Concept of a Voidable Preference in Bankruptcy*, 38 Vand. L. Rev. 713
(1985)..... 12, 21

Void, *Black's Law Dictionary* (11th ed. 2019) 11
